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Decision Diagnostics Corp. 

OTC Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines 

 
1) Name of the issuer and its predecessors (if any) 
 
In answering this item, please also provide any names used by predecessor entities in the past five years and the dates 
of the name changes. 
 
DECISION DIAGNOSTICS CORP. (11/25/2011-present) 
INSTACARE CORP. (through 11/25/2011) 
 
2) Address of the issuer’s principal executive offices 
 
Company Headquarters 
Address 1: 2660 TOWNSGATE ROAD 
Address 2: SUITE 300 
Address 3: WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91361 
Phone: 805-446-1973 
Email: info@decisiondiagnostics.com 
Website(s): www.decisiondiagnostics.com 
 
IR Contact N/A 
 
 
3) Security Information 
 
Trading Symbol: DECN 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: COMMON 
CUSIP: 243443 108 
Par or Stated Value: $0.001 
Total shares authorized:  494,995,000   as of:  12/31/2016 
Total shares outstanding:  84,639,908   as of:  12/31/2016 
 
Additional class of securities (if necessary): 
Trading Symbol: N/A 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: PREFERRED 
CUSIP: N/A 
Par or Stated Value: $0.001 
Total shares authorized:   3,738,500                          as of:  12/31/2016 
Total shares outstanding: N/A                                    as of:  12/31/2016 
 
Additional class of securities (if necessary): 
Trading Symbol: N/A 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: PREFERRED SERIES “B” 
CUSIP: N/A 
Par or Stated Value: $0.001 
Total shares authorized:   2,500                          as of:  12/31/2016 
Total shares outstanding: 1,000                         as of:  12/31/2016 
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Additional class of securities (if necessary): 
Trading Symbol: N/A 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: PREFERRED SERIES “C” 
CUSIP: N/A 
Par or Stated Value: $0.001 
Total shares authorized:   10,000                          as of:  12/31/2016 
Total shares outstanding: 6,235                           as of:  12/31//2016 
 
Additional class of securities (if necessary): 
Trading Symbol: N/A 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: PREFERRED SERIES “D”* 
CUSIP: N/A 
Par or Stated Value: $0.001 
Total shares authorized:   500                              as of:  12/31/2016 
Total shares outstanding: NONE                         as of:  12/31/2016 
 
Additional class of securities (if necessary): 
Trading Symbol: N/A 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: PREFERRED SERIES “E” 
CUSIP: N/A 
Par or Stated Value: $0.001 
Total shares authorized:   1,250,000                          as of:  12/31/2016 
Total shares outstanding: 857,540                   as of: 12/31/2016 
 
Transfer Agent 
Name: ACTION STOCK TRANSFER CORP. 
Address 1: 2469 E. FORT UNION BLVD. 
Address 2: SUITE 214 
Address 3: SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84121 
Phone: 801-274-1088 
Is the Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act?*  Yes:  XX No:  
 
*To be included in the OTC Pink Current Information tier, the transfer agent must be registered under the Exchange Act.   
 
* In April 2015 the company completed voluntary disclosure, periodic financial, and management’s discussion and 
analysis filings (postings) with OTCMarkets, for the purposes of becoming a current voluntary filer. The company’s filings 
were reviewed and the company was granted current filer status with OTCMarkets on April 21, 2015 and again on 
August 22, 2016. 
 
* In February 2016 the company completed re-designations for its Preferred Series “D” stock.  Of note in these re-
designations, the company increased the number of Preferred “D” shares authorized from 500 to 1,250 and changed the 
holding period prior for any contemplated conversions of Preferred “D” shares into common stock shares from twelve 
(12) months to thirty-six (36) months.  These re-designations will be reflected in filings for the period ending March 31, 
2017.  To date no shares of Preferred Series “D” stock have been issued. 
 
List any restrictions on the transfer of security:  
 
None 
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Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC in the past 12 months.  
 
None 
 
List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently 
anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months: 
 
1:14 reverse stock split of $0.001 par value common stock effective 11/25/2011 
1:25 reverse stock split followed immediately by a 1:25 forward stock split effective August 4, 2016 
 
4)  Issuance History  
 
List below any events, in chronological order, that resulted in changes in total shares outstanding by the issuer in the 
past two fiscal years and any interim period.  The list shall include all offerings of equity securities, including debt 
convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares or any other securities or options to acquire 
such securities issued for services, describing (1) the securities, (2) the persons or entities to whom such securities were 
issued and (3) the services provided by such persons or entities.  The list shall indicate:  
 

    COMMON STOCK 
Date Description  Change in Shares   Running Total  

12/1/2011 1 for 14 Reverse Split                8,461,032              8,461,032  
12/19/2011 New Issuance-Kimberly Binder                           75              8,461,107  
12/19/2011 New Issuance-Patrick DiParini                         200              8,461,307  
12/30/2011 10% Stock Dividend                   846,669              9,307,976  
1/3/2012 DTC Rounding shares                          (42)             9,307,934  
1/4/2012 New Issuance-Positive Revolution Inc-S-8                   100,000              9,407,934  
1/11/2012 Converted to Common-Alpha Credit                   294,000              9,701,934  

1/18/2012 
New Issuance-Debt Conv. Andrew 
Edenbaum                     53,354              9,755,288  

1/23/2012 DTC Rounding shares                           25              9,755,313  
3/5/2012 New Issuance-JFS Investments Inc                     60,000              9,815,313  
3/5/2012 New Issuance-Garden State Securities                     60,000              9,875,313  
3/5/2012 New Issuance-Excell Advisors                     30,000              9,905,313  
3/5/2012 Return to Treasury-Positive Revolution                  (100,000)             9,805,313  
3/5/2012 New Issuance-TPC Holdings Group-ESOP-06                   300,000            10,105,313  
3/5/2012 New Issuance-Cadence Consulting-ESOP-06                     50,000            10,155,313  
3/30/2012 New Issuance-Alpha Credit Resources                         238            10,155,551  
6/27/2012 New Issuance-Rocio C Carazas-ESOP-06                   375,000            10,530,551  
6/27/2012 New Issuance-Marjolein Imfeld-ESOP-06                   375,000            10,905,551  
9/26/2012 Converted to Common-Centurion                   172,200            11,077,751  
10/9/2012 New Issuance-Aubyn Inc-ESOP-06                   400,000            11,477,751  
11/8/2012 Return to Treasury-Aubyn Inc-ESOP-06                  (200,000)           11,277,751  
11/8/2012 New Issuance-Mayer & Assoc. Esop-04                   650,000            11,927,751  
11/8/2012 New Issuance-Mayer & Associates                   200,000            12,127,751  
11/8/2012 New Issuance-Curing Capital Inc                   400,000            12,527,751  
11/13/2012 Converted to Common-Centurion                   182,000            12,709,751  
11/13/2012 New Issuance-Econ Corporate Services                     50,000            12,759,751  
11/13/2012 New Issuance-Call Van Zant-ESOP-06                   100,000            12,859,751  
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11/13/2012 New Issuance-Darren Bankstead-ESOP-06                     50,000            12,909,751  
11/13/2012 New Issuance-Axiom Financial Inc                   200,000            13,109,751  
12/21/2012 Cancellation-Mayer & Associates LLC                  (200,000)           12,909,751  
12/21/2012 New Issuance-Mayer & Associates LLC                1,000,000            13,909,751  
1/7/2013 New Issuance-Mayer & Associates LLC                     50,000            13,959,751  
1/7/2013 Converted to Common-Apex Clearing                   210,000            14,169,751  
1/7/2013 Converted to Common-Apex Clearing                   236,600            14,406,351  
2/15/2013 New Issuance-TPC Holdings Group-ESOP                1,325,000            15,731,351  
2/15/2013 New Issuance-Envisionte LLC-ESOP                   700,000            16,431,351  
2/15/2013 New Issuance-Bridgeview Capital ESOP                   700,000            17,131,351  
2/15/2013 New Issuance-Cadence Holdings LLC ESOP                   275,000            17,406,351  
2/15/2013 New Issuance-AAC Group LLC ESOP                   600,000            18,006,351  
2/15/2013 New Issuance-Cadence Holdings LLC ESOP                   150,000            18,156,351  
2/15/2013 New Issuance-St Andrews Inc                1,000,000            19,156,351  
2/15/2013 New Issuance-Alan Binder ESOP                   100,000            19,256,351  
2/15/2013 New Issuance-Dale Richter ESOP                   100,000            19,356,351  
2/15/2013 New Issuance-Kimberly Binder ESOP                     50,000            19,406,351  
2/15/2013 New Issuance-Maria Luz Johnson-ESOP                     25,000            19,431,351  
2/18/2013 Converted to Common-Apex Clearing                   324,800            19,756,151  
2/22/2013 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz ESOP                   500,000            20,256,151  
2/22/2013 New Issuance-Jeff Whitelaw                   125,000            20,381,151  
2/22/2013 New Issuance-Brent England                     75,000            20,456,151  
5/9/2013 Converted to Common-Apex Clearing                   868,000            21,324,151  
5/10/2013 Cancellation-Robert Herskowitz ESOP                  (500,000)           20,824,151  
5/10/2013 Cancellation-St. Andrews               (1,000,000)           19,824,151  
5/10/2013 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc ESOP                   350,000            20,174,151  
5/10/2013 New Issuance-Mayer & Associates LLC ESOP                1,000,000            21,174,151  
8/7/2013 New Issuance-St Andrews Inc ESOP                   500,000            21,674,151  
8/15/2013 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz ESOP                     25,000            21,699,151  
8/27/2013 Cancellation-Curring Capital                  (200,000)           21,499,151  
8/27/2013 Cancellation-ACC Group ESOP                  (600,000)           20,899,151  
8/27/2013 New Issuance-Benjamin Mayer ESOP                   950,000            21,849,151  
9/20/2013 New Issuance-SLCC Partners LLC                1,000,000            22,849,151  
9/20/2013 New Issuance-Envisionte LLC-ESOP                   500,000            23,349,151  
9/20/2013 New Issuance-Thomas Hanson-ESOP                   250,000            23,599,151  
9/20/2013 New Issuance-Envisionte LLC-ESOP                   250,000            23,849,151  
10/2/2013 New Issuance-Joanne Broeders-ESOP                   235,300            24,084,451  
10/2/2013 Cancellation-Alan Binder ESOP                  (100,000)           23,984,451  
10/2/2013 New Issuance-Kimberly Binder                   100,000            24,084,451  
10/2/2013 Converted to Common-COR Clearing                1,078,000            25,162,451  
10/28/2013 Converted to Common-Michael Belcher                   350,000            25,512,451  
10/28/2013 New Issuance                2,798,728            28,311,179  
10/30/2013 New Issuance-Benjamin Mayer ESOP                   100,000            28,411,179  
10/30/2013 New Issuance-Benjamin Mayer                   300,000            28,711,179  
10/30/2013 New Issuance                   166,365            28,877,544  
11/11/2013 Conversion-Centurion Credit                   980,000            29,857,544  
11/11/2013 New Issuance-Benjamin Mayer ESOP                   500,000            30,357,544  
11/11/2013 New Issuance                   125,000            30,482,544  
12/4/2013 Conversion-Centurion Credit                1,220,800            31,703,344  
12/23/2013 New Issuance-Mark Herskowitz ESOP                   175,000            31,878,344  
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12/23/2013 New Issuance-Benjamin Mayer ESOP                   600,000            32,478,344  
12/23/2013 New Issuance                1,200,548            33,678,892  
1/2/2014 New Issuance                2,709,678            36,388,570  
1/15/2014 New Issuance                   748,720            37,137,290  
1/15/2014 New Issuance                   267,105            37,404,395  
2/18/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                    611,940            38,016,335  
2/18/2014 Conversion-Michael Belcher                   350,000            38,366,335  
2/19/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                   798,000            39,164,335  
3/28/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                    523,740            39,688,075  
3/28/2014 New Issuance                   400,000            40,088,075  
6/3/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                    499,996            40,588,071  
6/4/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                1,115,660            41,703,731  
8/14/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                    245,000            41,948,731  
8/15/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                   550,000            42,498,731  
9/9/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                   775,000            43,273,731  
10/28/2014 Conversion                   675,010            43,948,741  
1/21/2015 New Issuance                1,875,000            45,823,741  
1/28/2015 New Issuance                   850,000            46,673,741  
2/23/2015 Conversion-Alpha Credit                    705,124            47,378,865  
5/11/2015 New Issuance-Momona Capital                   235,000            47,613,865  
5/12/2015 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                   950,040            48,563,905  
5/12/2015 New Issuance-Robert Herskowiz                   950,000            49,513,905  
5/21/2015 New Issuance-Momona Capital                   235,000            49,748,905  
6/1/2015 New Issuance-Chase Financing 401K                   533,334            50,282,239  
6/8/2015 New Issuance-Momona Capital                   437,250            50,719,489  
6/8/2015 New Issuance-St Andrews                   350,000            51,069,489  
6/29/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   384,537            51,454,026  
7/27/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   387,907            51,841,933  
8/24/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   313,022            52,154,955  
9/16/2015 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                1,890,000            54,044,955  
9/16/2015 Conversion-Robert Herskowitz                1,400,000            55,444,955  
10/27/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   479,489            55,924,444  
12/2/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   950,545            56,874,989  
12/15/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   950,545            57,825,534  
12/21/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   956,950            58,782,484  
2/2/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   970,980            59,753,464  
2/17/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                1,614,248            61,367,712  
2/25/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowiz                   750,000            62,117,712  
3/21/2016 New Issuance-Paradigm Capital Holdings                1,400,000            63,517,712  
3/21/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                   200,000            63,717,712  
3/29/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   404,630            64,122,342  
3/29/2016 New Issuance-James J Loures                   500,000            64,622,342  
4/13/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                   280,000            64,902,342  
4/13/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                   280,000            65,182,342  
4/13/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz 2011 Irv TR                   140,000            65,322,342  
4/13/2016 New Issuance-Chase Financial                   148,160            65,470,502  
4/13/2016 New Issuance-Mark Herskowittz                   185,195            65,655,697  
4/13/2016 New Issuance-Andrew Schoenzeit                     37,040            65,692,737  
4/13/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz 2011 Irv TR                   431,376            66,124,113  
4/26/2016 New Issuance-LICGO Partners                1,837,500            67,961,613  
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4/26/2016 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                   200,200            68,161,813  
5/2/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                   472,106            68,633,919  
5/5/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   998,099            69,632,018  
5/17/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   422,669            70,054,687  
5/17/2016 New Issuance-Navesink                   625,000            70,679,687  
5/18/2016 New Issuance-LICGO Partners                   525,000            71,204,687  
5/18/2016 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                   220,000            71,424,687  
6/1/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   814,314            72,239,001  
6/6/2016 New Issuance-Mark Herskowitz                1,000,000            73,239,001  
6/6/2016 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                1,050,000            74,289,001  
6/6/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                   280,000            74,569,001  
6/6/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz 2011 Irv TR                     70,000            74,639,001  
6/8/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   484,148            75,123,149  
6/27/2016 New Issuance-Navesink                   625,000            75,748,149  
7/18/2016 New Issuance-TPC Holdings Group                   150,000            75,998,149  
7/21/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                   690,000            76,688,149  
7/21/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz 2011 Irv TR                     70,000            76,758,149  
7/21/2016 New Issuance-Chase Financial                   945,000            77,703,149  
8/2/2016 New Issuance-Navesink                   625,000            78,328,149  
8/29/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   954,925            79,283,074  
9/7/2016 New Issuance-Chase Financial                   945,000            80,228,074  
9/19/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   521,784            80,749,858  
9/19/2016 New Issuance-Mark Herskowitz                   805,147            81,555,005  
9/19/2016 New Issuance-Marc Berger                   400,000            81,955,005  
11/21/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   957,485            82,922,490  
12/6/2016 New Issuance-Alpha Capital Anstalt                   962,118            83,884,608  
12/12/2016 New Issuance-LICGO Partners                   755,300            84,639,908  

    

PREFERRED B STOCK 
Date Description  Change in Shares   Running Total  

3/23/2011 New Issuance-Centurion Credit Resources                       1,000                    1,000  

PREFERRED C STOCK 
Date Description  Change in Shares   Running Total  

1/4/2012 New Issuance-Michael Belcher                       1,250                    1,250  
8/27/2013 New Issuance-Lathrop Gage LLC                       1,500                    2,750  

10/28/2013 Conversion-Michael Belcher                          (70)                   2,680  
2/18/2014 Conversion-Michael Belcher                          (70)                   2,610  

12/30/2015 New Issuance-Navesink Device Initiatives                       1,475                    4,085  
3/21/2016 New Issuance-Paradigm Capital                         800                    4,885  
4/26/2016 New Issuance-LICGO Partners                       1,050                    5,935  
4/26/2016 New Issuance-Paradigm Capital                         325                    6,260  
5/17/2016 Conversion-Navesink Device                        (125)                   6,135  
5/18/2016 New Issuance-LICGO Partners                         300                    6,435  
5/18/2016 New Issuance-Paradigm Capital                           50                    6,485  
6/27/2016 Conversion-Navesink Device                        (125)                   6,360  
8/2/2016 Conversion-Navesink Device                        (125)                   6,235  
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PREFERRED E STOCK 
Date Description  Change in Shares   Running Total  

5/17/2011 New Issuance-Centurion Credit                   135,000              1,095,300  
1/11/2012 Converted to Common                    (21,000)             1,074,300  
3/30/2012 New Issuance-Alpha Credit Resources                    124,700              1,199,000  
9/26/2012 Converted to Common                    (12,300)             1,186,700  
11/13/2012 Converted to Common                    (13,000)             1,173,700  
1/7/2013 Converted to Common                    (15,000)             1,158,700  
1/7/2013 Converted to Common                    (16,900)             1,141,800  
2/18/2013 Converted to Common                    (23,200)             1,118,600  
5/9/2013 Converted to Common                    (62,000)             1,056,600  
10/2/2013 Converted to Common                    (77,000)               979,600  
11/11/2013 Conversion-Centurion Credit                    (70,000)               909,600  
12/4/2013 Conversion-Centurion Credit                    (87,200)               822,400  
1/15/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                    (53,480)               768,920  
2/18/2014 New Issuance-Mayer & Associates                   125,000                893,920  
2/18/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                    (43,710)               850,210  
2/19/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                    (57,000)               793,210  
3/28/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                    (37,400)               755,810  
6/3/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                    (35,714)               720,096  
6/4/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                    (79,690)               640,406  
8/14/2014 Conversion-Alpha Credit                    (17,500)               622,906  
8/15/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                    (39,285)               583,621  
9/9/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                    (55,357)               528,264  
10/28/2014 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                    (30,358)               497,906  
1/21/2015 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                   100,000                597,906  
1/21/2015 New Issuance-Mayer & Associates                   135,000                732,906  
1/21/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Credit Resources                      67,860                800,766  
2/23/2015 New Issuance-Alpha Credit Resources                     (50,366)               750,400  
5/12/2015 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                    (67,860)               682,540  
5/12/2015 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                     30,000                712,540  
7/27/2015 New Issuance-Chase Financing                     75,000                787,540  
9/16/2015 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                  (135,000)               652,540  
9/16/2015 Conversion-Robert Herskowitz                  (100,000)               552,540  
9/16/2015 New Issuance-Chase Financing                   135,000                687,540  
2/25/2016 New Issuance-Robert Herskowitz                   100,000                787,540  
3/21/2016 New Issuance-Mayer & Associates                     14,300                801,840  
4/26/2016 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                    (14,300)               787,540  
4/26/2016 New Issuance-Mayer & Associates                      14,300                787,540  
5/18/2016 Conversion-Mayer & Associates                    (14,300)               773,240  
6/6/2016 New Issuance-Mark Herskowitz 401K Trust                   100,000                873,240  
6/6/2016 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                     35,000                908,240  
6/6/2016 New Issuance-Chase Financing                   100,000              1,008,240  
6/6/2016 Conversion-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                    (75,000)               933,240  
7/21/2016 Conversion-Chase Financing Inc                    (67,500)               865,740  
7/21/2016 Conversion-Robert Herskowitz                    (30,000)               835,740  
9/7/2016 Conversion-Chase Financing Inc                    (67,500)               768,240  
9/19/2016 New Issuance-Chase Financing Inc Profit Sh.                     75,000                843,240  
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A. Whether the certificates or other documents that evidence the shares contain a legend (1) stating that the 
shares have not been registered under the Securities Act and (2) setting forth or referring to the restrictions on 
transferability and sale of the shares under the Securities Act.  

 
See above 

 
 
 
5)  Financial Statements  
 
SEE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ATTACHED TO THIS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
 
 
6)  Describe the Issuer’s Business, Products and Services 
 
Overview 
 

Decision Diagnostics Corp. is a worldwide prescription and non-prescription diagnostics and home testing products 
distributor and the manufacturer of the Genstrip 50 and GenUltimate! glucose test strips, both Class II medical devices for at-home 
use for the measurement of glucose. The company also has its GenSure! glucose test strip, a product for off-shore sales, and 
GenChoice! glucose test strip, both alternative test strips now in advanced development. The GenSure! product has completed its 
clinical trials, and is currently in registration and is seeking a CE mark in the EU, and will be launched in late May 2015.  The 
GenChoice! product will enter clinical trials in mid-April 2017.  At the conclusion of the clinical trials, the GenChoice! product will 
be registered in the EU and an application for 510K pre-market will be filed with the FDA. 

 
The U.S. FDA, in a manner similar to prescription drugs, regulates diagnostic test kits and at-home patient testing products a 

similar but somewhat streamlined process, to the regulation of prescription medicine. The regulatory standard used for the Genstrip 50 
was the 510k pre-market and post-market processes. The same process will be used for the GenChoice! test strip beginning in late 
May 2017.  Previous to this change in business model, from 2005 and until 2013, the company contracted with independent 
pharmacies for use of their prescription drug distribution licenses. At that time the company made market and sold brand name over 
the counter pharmaceutical items with a concentration in legacy diabetic test strips. The brand name products we distributed, for the 
most part, did not require a doctor’s prescription for anything other than insurance benefit compliance.  Our previous business model 
worked well in the previous regulated environment, although the financial benefits were stressed by major changes made to the 
Federal Medicare plan that have lead to substantially lower rates of reimbursement and ultimately an unprofitable business model. 
 

Our subsidiaries, Pharma Tech Solutions, Inc., PDA Services, Inc. and PharmaTech Sensor Development Corp. operate in 
several healthcare products channels. In addition our subsidiary Decision IT Corp. engages in the acquisition and holding of 
Intellectual Property including Patents and Trademarks and specialty manufacturing equipment acquired for our Korean contract 
manufacturer of our GenUltimate! and our in development GenSure! and GenChoice! products.  Our newest subsidiary Pharmatech 
Sensor Development Corp. manages an inventory credit line to finance inventory purchases of our Genstrip 50 and GenUltimate! 
products.  The company has discontinued its GenStrip 50 product and ended the selling of the last of the inventory in November 2016. 

 
From time to time, when economic conditions warrant and given market conditions, we distribute other brand name 

prescription and non-prescription diagnostics products, as well as several lines of ostomy, wound care and post-surgery medical 
products, although these healthcare channels have also undergone two major market changes and disruptions since July 2013 and we 
have determined that we will maintain our contacts but will refrain from competing. Our main product was the Genstrip 50 and 
currently the GenUltimate! both of improved performance and a rebranding and redevelopment of the original Shasta Technologies 
Genstrip. Both of these glucose test strips are of our manufacture.  We maintain FDA registered contract manufacturers in 
Pennsylvania and Korea.   The original GenStrip was cleared for market by the FDA on November 30, 2012. By virtue of our written 
agreements with Shasta in 2011, we were granted an irrevocable license to prosecute their 510k application with the U.S. FDA, and 
we succeeded. We introduced the original Genstrip in March 2013. We then acquired Genstrip from Shasta Technologies LLC on 
March 20, 2014 and in late June 2014 we made the first branding changes.  We began work on the GenUltimate! product in July 2015 
and introduced this improved test strip (vs. our GenStrip) in April 2016.  The original Shasta Genstrip and our Genstrip 50 have been 
discontinued.  
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Shasta Technologies LLC, the original specifications provider of GenStrip, had an extremely difficult relationship with the 
US FDA and was the subject of a detailed and damning FDA Warning Letter on April 8, 2014, and when they refused to respond to 
this Warning Letter, the FDA then broadcast a worldwide Safety Notice on April 29, 2014, effectively ending Shasta’s ability to be a 
product design specifier and manufacturer, due to a total lack of regulatory adherence in the highly regulated medical device industry.  
It is confusing to consider what Shasta could possibly been thinking. The company’s acquisition of Genstrip (now GenUltimate!) was 
fortuitous in its timing given the finality and outcome of Shasta Technologies’ troubles with the FDA.  

 
The worldwide market for at-home blood glucose testing is an estimated $12.5 billion. GenUltimate! competes directly with 

one of the largest worldwide platform manufacturers the venerable Johnson & Johnson (Lifescan Inc.). GenUltimate! were developed 
for use on their OneTouch Ultra legacy system for at-home blood glucose testing, a system currently used daily by over 3 million 
diabetes afflicted Americans.  GenUltimate! competes in the overall at-home testing market by offering an economical solution to 
former users of the legacy platform provider’s product. The company’s GenUltimate! product, designed to meet new European Union 
standards is a much improved version. Our business model is unique to this market channel as our major business focus is directed 
toward diabetics who have attempted a change of their glucose monitoring platforms (systems) or those currently using the J&J legacy 
products but are dealing with escalating prices and lower insurance reimbursements. At the time of the introduction of GenStrip in 
March 2013, J&J controlled just under 30% of this market and 100% of its own Lifescan, Inc. OneTouch Ultra market. 
 

Throughout 2012 in anticipation of the introduction of Genstrip, we evaluated our brand-name distribution model, a model 
that provided streams of revenue but extremely low profit margins, and over the course of the last 30 months we have phased out sales 
of those brand name products that had been a backbone of our distribution business.  In addition the brand name products distribution 
business created a situation where we were selling products that competed directly with our GenUltimate!. Phasing out these brand 
name products lowered our order intake but allowed us to become a manufacturer, at a higher level in the greater market channel. 
 

The company will continue to direct its marketing efforts to ambulatory and semi-ambulatory older Americans afflicted with 
diabetes and complications caused by diabetes and old age. The company, originally a medical IT company with proprietary IT 
product lines, acquired its medical products distribution business in late 2004 through a merger with Phoenix, Arizona based 
CareGeneration, Inc. We have grown the original CareGeneration concept through subsequent acquisitions of private businesses and 
strategic partnerships with larger private pharmacies. 
 

On November 1, 2011 we completed the acquisition of Diagnostic Newco LLC from its owner Kimberly Binder.  Diagnostic 
Newco LLC was a design company that specialized in product packaging design, medical products advertising design and graphic art. 
 Ms. Binder has joined the staff of the company’s Pharma Tech Solutions, Inc. subsidiary specifically for these purposes, and has 
worked closely with the contract manufacturers for GenUltimate!, making subtle changes to packaging design and more recently 
integrating the new FDA UDI product identification data system, among other responsibilities.  She is also responsible for the package 
design for new diagnostic products the company is currently working on, including the upcoming GenSure! and GenChoice! products. 
Ms. Binder is also owner of GenstripDirect LLC and Full Circle Diabetes LLC, her own distribution companies, which she operates 
separately from her (Decision Diagnostics Corp. and Pharma Tech Solutions, Inc.) company related responsibilities. 

 
We also intend to acquire additional private companies, or partner with small engineering companies that have developed 

technology requiring either regulatory approval, distribution expertise or both. In December 2011 we made another small acquisition, 
to acquire the services of Mr. Patrick Deparini. We are moving quickly to achieve our goal of becoming a vertically integrated, full 
service value added provider of products and services to an ever-growing market. The at-home diabetes testing market continues to 
grow as diabetics continue to be diagnosed and treated.  The market for diabetes testing products is expected to grow from a current 
$22.5+ billion worldwide base in 2016 to over $25 billion in 2018.  We also intend to make a capital investment later in 2017 in our 
Korean contract manufacturer and advanced development partner. 
 

The company’s current proprietary product offering, cleared by the FDA for commercial distribution on November 30, 2012, 
is its newer version GenUltimate! blood glucose diagnostic test strip for at-home testing. Genstrip, the original product, is a product 
originally conceived by Shasta Technologies LLC, who proved incapable of attaining the necessary regulatory approvals after two 
attempts, 2009 and 2010/2011. In addition the original Shasta concept could not clear the FDA 510K process and had to undergo 
major design changes and a new 510K application that was eventually sponsored by this company. The original Shasta product was 
acquired by our Pharma Tech subsidiary on March 20, 2014, and fits into a diagnostic product niche, fitting nicely into the world-wide 
self-test (home test) market that has been growing at a 15% annual rate. Since GenUltimate! is a rather unique product offering, 
employing a brand name razor blade only model (diagnostic test strip) into a razor (diagnostic meter) -- razor blade (diagnostic test 
strip) market, the Genstrip 510(k) application made for unusual challenges for the FDA and an educational challenge and opportunity 
for the company. In fact, the company only recently (March 15, 2016) concluded its dealings with the FDA pre and post market 
review staff, an on-going process that was begun on a sour note by Shasta in October 2009. The company believes that future product 
offerings that will be regulated by the FDA will be a much smoother process, particularly since receipt of this landmark March 15 



OTC Markets Group Inc.   
OTC Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines (v1.1 April 25, 2013)  Page 11 of 20 

 
 

ruling by the U.S. FDA, covering our third party developed diagnostics. Since the company plans additional similar products in the 
future for other diagnostic platforms, in fact a product announced still in the current reporting year, the Genstrip/GenUltimate! 
experience, however slow and unresponsive it was, has provided lessons and experience which is already being put to use. 
 

Until our receipt of the landmark March 2016 ruling from the FDA, two years (and growing) was a standard development to 
market timeline for in-vitro diagnostic products similar to Genstrip/ GenUltimate! We are confident that new products will enjoy a 
much speedier FDA review process. As a result of previous delays and failures by Shasta Technologies in completing its FDA 
approval application [510(k)] and then problems Shasta encountered in prosecuting its two original applications with FDA staff, the 
company changed its contractual responsibilities and obligations in June 2011 to include program management, regulatory process 
management, management of the manufacturing forecasting and distribution processes, and new products planning and development. 
Further (eventually fatal) on-going problems encountered by Shasta, which on their face proved irresolvable, presented the company 
with an opportunity.  On March 20, 2014 our Pharma Tech Solutions, Inc. subsidiary acquired the intellectual property, the marks, and 
the GenStrip cleared 510(k). Subsequently we accomplished a rebranding of the original Genstrip product (GenUltimate!), built 
manufacturing protocols, implemented a robust Quality System throughout 2014 and 2015, and then developed the improved 
GenUltimate! product.  GenUltimate! has become the only product of the original Genstrip line that will be packaged to conform with 
the FDA UDI standards, and was released as UDI compliant as of September 24, 2016.  Manufacturing of Genstrip 50 ended and on-
going sales will continue under the GenUltimate! brand, and will include the FDA UDI packaging. 
 

In June 2010 the company was approached by the largest retailer in the world for the distribution and sale of the Genstrip 
product, then about to enter the 510k regulatory review process, at over 5,000 retail stores worldwide. A contract with this retailer was 
negotiated in September 2010 and subsequently renegotiated and renewed in April 2011, and as soon as the retail contract was agreed 
to and as a means to conduct market research, the company began seeking pre-conditioned letters of intent (pre-orders) for Genstrip, 
while continuing the prosecution of the 510(k) application on behalf of Shasta Technologies before the FDA.  Discussions with this 
retailer and other similarly situated retailers had been on a litigation induced hiatus since our litigation with Lifescan, Inc. began in 
earnest in late March 2013.  Lifescan Inc., the diabetes testing division of Johnson & Johnson sued the company in three separate 
suits, all in Federal court, beginning in September 2011.  These suits proved costly in that their intended purpose was to keep the 
Genstrip product off of retail market shelves.  Until these suits were settled in May 2016, the company’s marketing abilities were 
